

No. 09-1273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASTRA USA, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY L. HANDWERKER
ANTHONY J. FRANZE
KRISTIN M. HICKS
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Lisa.Blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Astra
USA, Inc., AstraZeneca
Pharmaceuticals
LP and Zeneca Inc.*

[Additional Counsel Listed on the Inside Cover]

Additional Counsel for Petitioners

JAMES P. MUEHLBERGER
ROBERT J. MCCULLY
INA D. CHANG
SHOOK, HARDY
& BACON LLP
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 474-6550

*Counsel for Petitioners
Aventis Pharmaceuticals
Inc. and ZLB Behring
LLC*

PAUL J. RIEHLE
MATTHEW A. FISCHER
SEDGWICK, DETERT,
MORAN & ARNOLD LLP
One Market Plaza
Steuart Tower, 8th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 781-7900

LYNDON M. TRETTER
JESSICA P. FEINGOLD
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
Suite 2600
New York, NY 10012
(212) 918-3000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Bristol-Myers Squibb
Company*

RICHARD D. RASKIN
SCOTT D. STEIN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One S. Dearborn St.
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Bayer Corporation*

KIRKE M. HASSON
COLIN T. KEMP
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
50 Fremont Street
San Francisco, CA 94120
(415) 983-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Merck & Co., Inc.
f/d/b/a/ Schering-
Plough Corporation*

FREDERICK G. HEROLD
DECHERT LLP
2440 West El Camino Real,
Suite 700
Mountain View, CA 94040
(650) 813-4800

*Counsel for Petitioner
SmithKline Beecham
Corporation d/b/a
GlaxoSmithKline*

Additional Counsel for Petitioners

BRIAN W. SHAFFER
ERICA SMITH-KLOCEK
JENNIFER JORDAN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-5000

R. TED CRUZ
ALLYSON N. HO
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street,
Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 890-5000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Pfizer Inc.*

PETER N. LARSON
DAVID L. WALLACH
JONES DAY
555 California St., 26th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 626-3939

*Counsel for Petitioners
Tap Pharmaceutical
Products Inc. n/k/a
Takeda Pharmaceuticals
North America, Inc.*

FLETCHER C. ALFORD
RYAN B. POLK
GORDON & REES LLP
275 Battery St., Ste. 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 986-5900

S. CRAIG HOLDEN
KELLY J. DAVIDSON
OBER KALER
GRIMES & SHRIVER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
I. Statutory Framework.....	4
II. Proceedings Below	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
A COMMON LAW THIRD-PARTY BENE- FIARY CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT CONFLICTS WITH THE ABSENCE OF A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER THE STATUTE.....	18
A. Only Congress Can Create A Right To Sue To Enforce An Act Of Congress.....	18
B. This Suit Seeks Private Enforcement Of A Statute.....	21
C. A Third-Party Beneficiary Suit For Breach Of Contract Would Circum- vent The Absence Of A Private Right Of Action Under The 340B Act	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Private Suits Would Seriously Disrupt The Comprehensive Statutory Schemes Under The 340B Act And The Medicaid Act.....	32
E. The Federal Common Law Of Contracts Is Not A Basis To Create A Private Right To Enforce The 340B Act	42
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	20
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	44
<i>Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976).....	15, 28
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....	19, 30
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Inter- state Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	17
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	16, 17, 43, 44
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943).....	42, 44
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	19
<i>Coutu v. Univ. Research Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 595 F.2d 396 (7th Cir. 1979).....	26
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	20
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	45
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	17, 20, 21, 30, 31
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Hodges v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 414 (10th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Jackson Transit Authority v. Local Div. 1285</i> , 457 U.S. 15 (1982).....	44, 45
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	18
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	32, 43
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Assoc.</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	44
<i>Miree v. DeKalb Cnty.</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977).....	44
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U. S. 604 (2000).....	42
<i>NW. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	16, 42, 44
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	4, 29
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	16, 37, 43
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	14, 17, 18-19
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	28
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	43
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876).....	28
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	17, 19
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	31
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982).....	15, 27, 28
<i>Univ. Research Ass’n, Inc. v. Coutu</i> , 450 U.S. 754 (1981).....	15, 17, 26, 27, 30-31
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	19
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I, §8, cl. 1.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	43
40 U.S.C. § 276a	26
42 U.S.C. § 256b	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395j <i>et seq.</i>	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396b	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8.....	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	5
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 2503, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	6, 36
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 7102, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	38
61 Fed. Reg. 65,406 (Dec. 12, 1996).....	37
72 Fed. Reg. 39,142 (July 17, 2007).....	34, 36, 37
75 Fed. Reg. 57,233 (Sept. 20, 2010).....	38
Medicaid Program; Withdrawal of Deter- mination of Average Manufacturer Price, Multiple Source Drug Definition, and Upper Limits for Multiple Source Drugs (to be published Nov. 15, 2010), <i>avail- able at</i> http://www.ofr.gov/OFRUpload/ OFRData/2010-28649_PI.pdf	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER MATERIALS	Page
Brief of the United States of America as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of the Judgment Below, <i>County of Santa Clara v. Astra USA, Inc.</i> , No. 09-15216 (9th Cir. Oct. 27, 2009), 2009 WL 4089524.....	<i>passim</i>
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. (“CMS”), <i>Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Overview</i> (last modified Sept. 27, 2010), http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidDrugRebateProgram/	5
CMS, Drug Product Data (last modified Aug. 3, 2010), http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidDrugRebateProgram/09_DrugProdData.asp	5
CMS, Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Release No. 28 (1997), <i>available at</i> http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidDrugRebateProgram/03_DrugMfrReleases.asp	35
CMS, Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Release No. 29 (1997), <i>available at</i> http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidDrugRebateProgram/03_DrugMfrReleases.asp	35
CMS, Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Release No. 30 (1997), <i>available at</i> http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidDrugRebateProgram/03_DrugMfrReleases.asp	35-36
Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-05-102, <i>Medicaid Drug Rebate Program: Inadequate Oversight Raises Concerns About Rebates Paid to States</i> (2005)	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., 2010 <i>Quarter 3 Statistics for 340B Covered Entities</i> (2010), available at ftp://ftp.hrsa.gov/bphc/pdf/opa/stats_2010_QTR_3.pdf	7
Jean Hearne, Cong. Research Serv., <i>CRS Report for Congress: Prescription Drug Coverage Under Medicaid</i> (2008), available at http://aging.senate.gov/crs/medicaid16.pdf	5
Joint Explanatory Statement on H.R. 5193, 138 Cong. Rec. S17890 (1992), reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4186	7-8
Krista Pedley & Tom Morris, Health Res. & Servs. Admin., <i>340B Drug Pricing Program: New Covered Entity Webinar 5</i> (2010), available at www.hrsa.gov/opa/340bnewlyeligible.ppt	7
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 304 cmt. b (1981)	29
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 313(1) .	32
